

No. 12-1142

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 2012

HANNAH JASPER, individually on behalf of all others similarly
situated,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

SPRINGFIELD MUNICIPAL HEALTH & WILLIAM DALY, in his
individual and official capacities as Chief Information Officer,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner,

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Twelfth Circuit Federal Court of Appeals

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent
Team 2123

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
II. THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT INCORRECTLY HELD THAT RESPONDENT VIOLATED PETITIONER’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS BECAUSE THIS COURT HAS NEVER FOUND A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO NONDISCLOSURE OF PRIVATE INFORMATION UNDER THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT.	8
A. The Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment Does Not Impose a Constitutional Duty on Municipal Health Clinics to Protect Patient Health Information from an Inadvertent Disclosure.....	9
1. Respondent Did Not Violate a Right Guaranteed by the Constitution.....	9
2. Respondent’s Disclosure of Petitioner’s Medical Records Did Not Violate the Due Process Clause Because the Disclosure Did Not Threaten Her Fundamental Liberty Interests.....	11
a. This Court Has Never Imposed a Duty on Government Entities to Provide Proper Security for Private Information They Maintain.....	12

b.	Without Threatening a Fundamental Liberty Interest, a Governmental Entity Does Not Violate an Individual’s Substantive Due Process Rights.....	14
c.	It is Unnecessary to Consider Private Interests Where the Government Has Not Intruded into an Individual’s Life.	15
3.	This Court Should Not Rely on <i>Whalen</i> and Its Progeny Because Those Cases Do Not Include a Substantive Due Process Analysis of a Confidentiality Right.	17
B.	Health-Information Privacy Law Is Well-Developed, and Adding a Constitutional Duty Would Increase Litigation and Unduly Burden Government Healthcare Providers.....	19
III.	THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT RESPONDENT’S UNINTENTIONAL DISCLOSURE OF MEDICAL INFORMATION DID NOT VIOLATE PETITIONER’S SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS RIGHTS.....	23
A.	Without Malice, Accidental Disclosure of Medical Records Voluntarily Given to the Government Cannot Violate Substantive Due Process.	24
1.	When a Government Official Owes No Special Duty of Care to an Individual, Only Acting with Malice Will Violate Substantive Due Process Rights.	25
2.	When Petitioner Voluntarily Gave Her Medical Information to Respondent, the Unintentional Disclosure of Medical Records Did Not Violate the Due Process Clause Because Respondent Owed No Special Duty of Care.....	28
3.	Without Requiring Malice, Issues of Causation and Duty Would Transform the Due Process Clause into a Font of Tort Law.	32
B.	Even if Deliberate Indifference to Voluntarily Obtained Medical Records Constitutes a Violation of the Due Process Clause, Respondent was Not Deliberately Indifferent to Petitioner’s Substantive Due Process Rights.	36

1. Executive Action Rarely Violates the Due Process Clause Because It Requires Significant Flexibility and Must be Viewed in Context with All of the Surrounding Facts.....	36
2. Respondent Was Concerned With the Accessibility and Stability of the SpaceMed Program, and, Therefore, It Did Not Violate Petitioner’s Substantive Due Process Rights.	40
C. The Due Process Clause Does Not Determine Whether the Password to an Electronic Medical Record Program is Sufficiently Secure.....	42
CONCLUSION.....	44
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A.....	A-1
APPENDIX B.....	B-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	8
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. Dep’t of Hous. and Urban Dev.</i> , 118 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	16, 18
<i>Am. Mfg. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1990)	6
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	7
<i>Barber v. Overton</i> , 496 F.3d 449 (6th Cir. 2007)	14, 19
<i>Benzman v. Whitman</i> , 523 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2008)	29, 40, 41
<i>Biddle v. Warren Gen. Hosp.</i> , 715 N.E.2d 518 (Ohio 1999)	33
<i>Bishop v. Wood</i> , 426 U.S. 341 (1976)	8, 13, 19, 21
<i>Borucki v. Ryan</i> , 827 F.2d 836 (1st Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Brown v. Nationsbank Corp.</i> , 188 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 1999)	39

<i>Celotex v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	7
<i>Collins v. Harkers Heights, Tex.</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	8, 9, 18, 23
<i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dacosta v. Nwachukwa</i> , 304 F.3d 1045 (11th Cir. 2002)	33
<i>Davis v. Bucher</i> , 853 F.2d 718 (9th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>de Jesus Benavides v. Santos</i> , 883 F.2d 385 (5th Cir. 1989)	29
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dept. of Social Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	9, 33
<i>Eagle v. Moran</i> , 88 F.3d 620 (8th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	10
<i>Estate of Phillips v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 455 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	38, 39
<i>F.A.A. v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012)	42
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	36

<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	17, 18
<i>J.P. v. DeSanti</i> , 653 F.2d 1080 (6th Cir. 1981)	11, 12, 14, 19
<i>Kallstrom v. City of Columbus</i> , 136 F.3d 1055 (6th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	10
<i>Lee v. City of Chi.</i> , 330 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2003)	34
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	10
<i>Marsh v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 680 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Moore v. Willis Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 233 F.3d 871 (5th Cir. 2000)	33
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 131 S.Ct. 746 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	12, 17
<i>O’Connor v. Pierson</i> , 426 F.3d 187 (2005)	23, 25, 26
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	18

<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693, 713 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	7
<i>Riley v. St. Louis Cnty. of Mo.</i> , 153 F.3d 627 (8th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	23
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	10
<i>Schieber v. City of Phila.</i> , 320 F.3d 409 (3d Cir. 2003)	36, 37, 38
<i>Seigert v. Galley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991)	13
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	17
<i>Sterling v. Borough of Minersville</i> , 232 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Town of Castle Rock, Colo. v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005)	35
<i>U.S. v. Westinghouse</i> , 638 F.2d 570 (3d Cir. 1980)	11, 15, 16
<i>Upsher v. Grosse Pointe Pub. Sch. Sys.</i> , 285 F.3d 448 (6th Cir. 2002)	29

<i>Walls v. City of Petersburg</i> , 895 F. 188 (4th Cir. 1990)	12, 16
<i>Walton v. Alexander</i> , 44 F.3d 1297 (5th Cir. 1995)	29
<i>Waybright v. Frederick Cnty.</i> , 528 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2008)	32, 34
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986)	24, 30, 37
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	26
Statutes	
American Recovery And Reinvestment Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-5.....	20
Health Information Technology for Clinical and Economic Health ("HITECH"), 42 U.S.C. § 201 (2012).....	19
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 ("HIPAA"), Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 U.S. Stat. 1936.....	20
HIPAA, 42 U.S.C. § 1320d-1320d-9.t	42
HIPAA, 45 C.F.R. § 79.3 (2012).....	20

Illinois Counties Code, 55 ILCS 5/5-37002 (1990)	22
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (“PPACA”), Pub. L. No. 111-148 (2010)	19, 20
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	7
Other Authorities	
Ashoke S. Talukdar, <i>Electronic Signatures in E-Healthcare: The Need for A Federal Standard,</i> 18 J.L. & Health 95, 113 (2003)	43
<i>Enforcement Results by Year,</i> United States Department of Health and Human Services.....	21
<i>HIPAA Enforcement Training for State Attorney Generals,</i> United States Department of Health and Human Services.....	21
John C. McKenney, <i>Managing Information Privacy and Security in Healthcare: Privacy and Security Solutions for Interoperable Health Information Exchange,</i> Healthcare Information and Management Systems (Apr. 2007).....	20
Leighton Ku, et. al., <i>Strengthening Primary Care to Bend the Cost Curve: The Expansion of Community Health Centers Through Health Reform,</i> RCHN Community Health Foundation (June 30, 2010)	22
<i>OCR’s Mission and Vision,</i> United States Department of Health and Human Services.....	21

Recent Studies and Reports on Physician Shortages in US,
Center for Workforce Studies,
Association of American Medical Colleges (Aug. 2011)..... 22

Rosalie Berger Levinson,
Time to Bury the Shocks the Conscience Test,
13 Chap. L. Rev. 307, 322 (2010)..... 34
